Current Pro-Forma1

Share price $ / share 0.020 0.005

Market Capitalisation $m 4.8 33.3

Cash2 $m 1.8 9.3

Debt3 $m 53.7 28.8

Net Debt $m 51.8 19.5

Enterprise Value $m 56.7 52.7

P/E x - 12.8x

Gearing (Gross Debt/EBITDA) x 12.4x 4.7x

Gearing (Net Debt/EBITDA) x 12.0x 3.2x

$32.0 million equity raise (via rights issue)

@ $0.005 per share and notes conversion

✓ Significant reduction in leverage and absolute cost of funding

‒ $32.0 million of new equity capital, of which $25.0 million is cash and $7.1 million is debt to equity offsetting

‒ Existing convertible bond and major shareholder Black Crane willing to cornerstone raising with sub-underwriting and

participation via new equity of up to $12.0 million investment and debt offsetting (up to $7.1 million)

✓ Debt re-termed with a clear achievable path through to refinancing

1. Q4 FY22 run-rate EBITDA and NPATA assumed

2. Jun-21 balance sheet items adjusted for recapitalisation and Debt Restructure

3. Includes $0.1 million finance leases and premium funding

17

Pro-forma Balance Sheet
Reset of  balance sheet to reduce funding costs and provide financial strength to pursue growth opportunities.

Jun-21
Jun-21

Pro-Forma

Cash and equivalents $m 1.8 9.3

Other assets $m 33.2 33.2

Total Assets $m 35.1 42.5

Black Crane debt $m 6.6 -

Unsecured debt $m 9.4 -

Ares debt2 $m 37.6 28.7

Other liabilities2 $m 13.8 13.8

Total Liabilities $m 67.3 42.4

Total Equity $m (32.2) 0.1

▪ Pro-forma balance sheet shows the impact of events based at 30 Jun-21

balances:

‒ Reduction of existing debt facilities, through repayments and

conversion to equity (“Debt Restructuring”)

• $3.7 million unsecured creditor debt forgiveness – with the

outstanding balance repaid

• Black Crane debt offsetting up to $7.1 million

• Ares $7.7 million principal repayment

‒ Cash of $9.3 million available in addition to operating cash flow to fund

• Investment into new operating platform to drive operating

efficiencies and growth opportunities

• Accretive acquisitions

▪ Ares and the Company have agreed to amend the terms and conditions